BOROUGH OF TOTOWA

MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL

AGENDA

April 22, 2025

	Pr	Ab		Pr	Ab
Mayor John Coiro					
Council President Louis D'Angelo			Councilman Patrick Fierro		
Councilman Anthony Picarelli			Councilman Sanders Reynoso		
Councilman William Bucher			Municipal Clerk Joseph Wassel		
Councilman John Capo			Municipal Attorney Kristin Corrado		

Mayor John Coiro calls the meeting to order and asks the Municipal Clerk to call the roll of the Council.

The Municipal Clerk recites the Prayer of the Meeting followed with the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag with the public participating.

The Statement of the Meeting (Open Public Meetings Act) is read by the Municipal Clerk.

Dispense with the regular order of business in order to hold a public hearing on Ordinance No. 06-2025 as advertised.

The Municipal Clerk announces that Ordinance No. 06-2025 has been advertised for public hearing for Tuesday, April 22, 2025.

The Municipal Clerk reads the legal notice and the title of Ordinance No. 06-2025 (CAP Bank).

Open public hearing.

Mayor Coiro asks if any citizens wish to be heard on Ordinance No. 06-2025.

CITIZENS HEARD:
Close public hearing.
The Municipal Clerk reads Ordinance No. 06-2025 by title.
Adopt Ordinance No. 06-2025.
Revert to the regular order of business.
Report from Members of the Council, Municipal Clerk and Municipal Attorney.
CITIZENS HEARD:

Minutes of the Mayor and Council for the meeting of April 8, 2025.

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE: PICARELLI, D'ANGELO, CAPO.

Resolution No. 2025-10 for the payment of bills.

Resolution authorizing the Treasurer to issue a tax refund for Armondo Mendoza, 163 Bogert Street, Block 147, Lot 21 due to a 100% Exemption for a 100% permanent and total disability.

Resolution authorizing the Treasurer to issue a tax refund for Ihor Sesenko, 61 Harding Avenue, Block 102, Lot 4 due to a 100% Exemption for a 100% permanent and total disability.

Resolution Authorizing The Mayor To Sign The Certification To Comply With The Requirements Set Forth In N.J.A.C. 7:26A-11.

COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY: D'ANGELO, CAPO, BUCHER.

Resolution Authorizing The Purchase And Installation Of Four Vehicle Computers For The Borough Of Totowa Police Department.

COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC WORKS: BUCHER, FIERRO, D'ANGELO.

Resolution Authorizing Professional Engineering Services For The 2025 New Jersey Department Of Transportation Roads And 2025 Road Program.

COMMITTEE ON ENG. & PUB. PROPERTY: CAPO, REYNOSO, PICARELLI.

Change Order No. 4 for a net decrease of \$54,367.62 and Payment Estimate No. 15 (Final) in the amount of \$101,670.79 to Pact Two, LLC for the William Place Pump Station Improvements.

3

Resolution Authorizing The Borough Of Totowa To Enter Into A Shared Services Agreement With The City Of Paterson For Sanitary Sewer System Connection And Service For Property Located At Block 3, Lot 3 And Block 9, Lots 1, 3 & 4.

Letter from the Totowa Seniors requesting permission to use the Municipal Parking Lot on Monday, June 30, 2025 for a bus trip to Wind Creek Casino in Bethlehem, PA.

COMMITTEE ON LIAISON & INSPECTION: REYNOSO, BUCHER, FIERRO.

Resolution Authorizing A Contract For Consultant To Prepare A Community Forestry Management Plan.

Resolution Fixing The Fee Schedule For The Totowa Municipal Swimming Pool For 2025.

Resolution Fixing The Fee Schedule For The Totowa Board Of Recreation Summer Camp For 2025.

COMMITTEE ON LEG. & ORDINANCES: FIERRO, PICARELLI, REYNOSO.

Introduce on first reading and advertise for public hearing An Ordinance To Amend The Code Of The Borough Of Totowa Chapter 407 Entitled "Water", Article I, "Water Use", Section 25, "Charges And Fees".

Application For Social Affair Permit from the State Of New Jersey Division Of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the Passaic Valley Elks BPOE #2111 to be held on May 1, 2025 from 4:00 p.m. – 11:59 p.m.

Raffle License Application Nos. 2430, 2431 & 2432 for St. James of the Marches Church for a Calendar Raffle during the months of August to December 2025, Tricky Tray and On-Premise 50-50 to be held on December 7, 2025.

Raffle License Application No. 2433 for Totowa Boro Volunteer Fire Co. #1 for a Casino Night to be held on May 17, 2025.